SNOHOMISH
HEALTH DISTRICT

WWW.SNOHD.ORG Environmental Health Division

SOLID WASTE FACILITY PERMIT # SW-237

[ssued by the Snohomish Health District in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 70.95 of
the Revised Code of Washington (RCW), Chapter 173-350 of the Washington Administrative
Code (WAC) and the Snohomish Health District Sanitary Code, Chapters 3.1 and 3.2 (Adopted
text of WAC 173-350).

Ll

PERMIT PERIOD: JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2014

PERMITTEE AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION
NAME OF FACILITY: Maltby Container

FACILITY LOCATION: 20225 Broadway Ave, Snohomish, Washington 98296

FACILITY OWNER: Tony McAuliffe

FACILITY OPERATOR:  Tony McAuliffe

PHONE: 206-501-8214

PERMIT TYPE: Intermediate Solid Waste Handling Facility
ANNUAL FEE: $3,192.00

The conditions of this permit are contained on the following pages. This permit is the property of
the Snohomish Health District and may be suspended or revoked upon violation of any rules
and regulations applicable hereto. This permit is not transferable to a different site, and must be
renewed annually. This permit or a legible copy must be displayed or stored in a manner that
allows easy access by operating personnel.

MA/«# | 2/25/12

4

Phebe Wall, RS Date ofTssuance
Solid Waste and Toxics Section
Environmental Health Division
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(Service Date March 26, 2012
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Determining the Proper ) DOCKET TG-120308
Carrier Classification of, and Complaint )
for Penalties against: ) ORDERO1

)
MCAULIFFE AUTO SALES, INC. DBA )  ORDER INSTITUTING SPECIAL
MALTBY CONTAINER & RECYCLING )  PROCEEDING; COMPLAINT

)  SEEKING TO IMPOSE

) PENALTIES

) and

)  NOTICE OF HEARING

)  (Sct for May 1, 2012, at 1:00 p.m.)
................................... )

INTRODUCTION

The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission), pursuant to
RCW 81.04.510, institutes this special proceeding on its own motion to determine
whether McAuliffe Auto Sales, Inc. d/b/a Maltby Container & Recycling (“Maltby
Container” or “Company”), is operating for the hauling of solid waste for
compensation over the public highways in the state of Washington without the
necessary certificate required for such operations by RCW 81.77.040. Operating for
the hauling of solid waste for compensation includes advertising, soliciting, offering,
or entering into an agreement to provide that service.

The Commission has information from which it believes and therefore alleges that
Maltby Container is operating for the hauling of solid waste by advertising, soliciting,
offering, or entering into an agreement to provide solid waste collection services over
the public highways of the state of Washington without the necessary certificate
required for such operations by RCW 81.77.040.

Pursuant to RCW 81.04.510, upon proof of these allegations, the Commission is
authorized to issue an order requiring Maltby Container to cease and desist activities
subject to regulation under Title 81 RCW. In addition, RCW 81.04.110 authorizes
the Commission to file a complaint on its own motion setting forth any act or
omission by Maltby Container that violates any law, or any order or rule of the
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Commission. The Commission may impose financial penalties of up to $1,000 for
each violation shown.

At the hearing in this special proceeding that will be conducted pursuant to Part IV of
the Administrative Procedure Act (APA), RCW 34.05, of which notice is given here,
the Commission will also consider its Complaint against Maltby Container alleging
the violations of law as specified below and decide whether Maltby Container should
be penalized.

ORDER AND NOTICE OF HEARING

The Commission has jurisdiction to institute a special proceeding to determine
whether Maltby Container is conducting business requiring operating authority, or has
performed or is performing any act requiring Commission approval without securing
such approval pursuant to RCW 80.01.040, RCW 81.01.010, and RCW 81.04.510. In
addition to the foregoing statutes, this matter involves Title 81 RCW, including but
not limited to RCW 81.01.010; RCW 81.04.020; RCW 81.77.010, RCW 81.77.040,
and RCW 81.77.090. This matter also involves the administrative rules set forth in
WAC 480-70 and WAC 480-07.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED That Maltby Container appear before the
Commission in this special proceeding conducted under the authority of RCW
81.04.510 at 1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, May 1, 2012, in Room 206, Richard Hemstad
Building, 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W., Olympia, Washington, to give
testimony and evidence under oath as to its operations. Maltby Container shall appear
at the time and place set forth above unless the Executive Director and Secretary of
the Commission, by notice of hearing, specifies a different time and place. This is
ordered pursuant to the subpoena powers granted in RCW 34.05.446, RCW
80.01.060(1), and RCW 81.04.510.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that at the hearing in this special proceeding the
burden of proving that the alleged operations are not subject to the provisions of Title
81 RCW shall be upon Maltby Container as provided by RCW 81.04.510.
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NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN THAT ANY PARTY WHO FAILS TO
ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN THE HEARING SET BY THIS NOTICE, OR
ANY OTHER STAGE OF THIS PROCEEDING, MAY BE HELD IN
DEFAULT IN ACCORDANCE WITH RCW 34.05.440 AND WAC 480-07-450.

If a limited English-speaking or hearing-impaired party needs an interpreter, a form is
attached to this notice to be filled out and returned as indicated, so that a qualified
interpreter may be appointed at no cost to the party or witness.

The names and mailing addresses of all parties and their known representatives are
shown as follows:

Carrier: Tony McAuliffe
Maltby Container & Recycling
PO Box 1565
Snohomish, WA 98291-1565

Representative: Unknown

Commission: Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
P.O. Box 47250
Olympia, WA 98504-7250
(360) 664-1160

Representative: Fronda Woods
Assistant Aftorney General
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1225
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COMPLAINT SEEKING PENALTIES

PARTIES

Complainant, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission, is an agency
of the State of Washington, authorized by state law to regulate the rates, services,
facilities, and practices of public service companies, including solid waste collection
companies, under the provisions of Title 81 RCW.

Respondent, McAuliffe Auto Sales, Inc. d/b/a Maltby Container & Recycling (Maltby
Container) is a solid waste collection company that does business in the state of
Washington.

JURISDICTION

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to RCW 80.01.040, RCW
80.04.110, RCW 81.01.010, RCW 81.04.160, RCW 81.04.460, and RCW 81.77.

B GROUND

The following facts, set forth in a Staff Investigation Report of this matter, establish
probable cause for the Commission to complain against the activities of Maltby
Container and to seek penalties in accordance with applicable law.

At all times pertaining to this matter, Maltby Container has not held certificate
authority from the Commission to operate for the hauling of solid waste for
compensation.

In 2010, the Washington State Legislature passed a law making it illegal to advertise,
solicit, offer, or enter into an agreement to haul solid waste for compensation without
a solid waste certificate from the Commission (2010 Wash. Sess. Laws 426, codified
at RCW 81.77.040). In early 2011, Commission Staff began an enforcement program
targeting carriers advertising solid waste collection services without the required
certificate.
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In July 2011, Commission Staff found Internet advertisements by Maltby Container.
The company advertises collection of recyclables through dumpster or drop box
rentals, which is considered solid waste collection if offered or provided to
residences.

Staff’s investigation confirmed that Maltby Container advertises, solicits or offers to
provide solid waste collection services, including residential recycling, on Maltby
Container’s website, as well as two other sites documented in Staff’s report.

On July 15, 2011, Commission Staff sent a letter to Maltby Container to the attention
of Mr. McAuliffe. The letter instructed Maltby Container to respond and describe the
company’s operations. Paul Grass, Project Coordinator for Maltby Container,
responded stating that Maltby Container is a recycling company that does not accept
solid waste. Mr. Grass cited a Department of Ecology rule, WAC 173-350-210,
regarding permits for solid waste handling facilities under RCW 70.95.170.

On July 22,2011, Commission Staft sent a follow-up letter to Mr. McAuliffe. At that
time, staff believed that Maltby Container offered only commercial recycling
services, which are not regulated as solid waste collection. The letter informed Mr.
McAuliffe that if the company continued to operate under its existing business model,
the business was not subject to Commission regulation. The letter went on to explain
that Maltby Container could not provide regulated solid waste collection services,
including picking up residential solid waste or recycling from the curbside or
dropping off a drop box for a customer to fill for later transportation to a material
recovery facility or a disposal site, without a solid waste certificate from the
Commission.

In January 2012, the matter was turned over to the Commission’s senior enforcement
staff for further review and action. Staff reviewed the documentation in the file as
well as the company’s website.

On January 24, 2012, Commission Staff sent Mr. McAuliffe a letter clarifying Staff’s
earlier communication and provided additional technical assistance about drop box
and container services. The letter explained that solid waste collection includes
residential recycling and drop box services and that Maltby Container may not
provide these services without a solid waste certificate from the Commission. Mr.
McAuliffe was asked to respond by February 7, 2012, advising how he planned to
proceed.
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On January 31, 2012, Mr. McAuliffe spoke with David Pratt, Assistant Director for
Transportation Safety, and Betty Young, Compliance Investigator, by phone
regarding the January 24 letter. Mr. McAuliffe committed to sending a letter to
Commission Staff, by the deadline requested, about how the company would proceed.

On February 3, 2012, Mr. McAuliffe sent an email to Commission Staff seeking
clarification about recycling a residential customer’s wood fence. Staff responded on
the same day, providing technical assistance about regulated solid waste collection.
Through February 7, Commission Staff exchanged several additional emails with Mr.
McAuliffe and provided technical assistance regarding his specific questions on
residential recycling.

On February 7, 2012, Mr. McAuliffe sent Commission Staff an email stating
specifically that Maltby Container delivers drop box containers to homeowners for
repairs of small fences and wood deck projects, concrete driveway repairs, yard
cleanups and metal recycling.

On February 23, 2012, David Danner, the Commission’s Executive Director, sent a
letter to Mr. McAuliffe providing additional technical assistance on the Commission’s
solid waste regulations. The letter informed Mr. McAuliffe that until and unless the
Commission grants the company the proper authority, Maltby Container must cease
advertising and providing all forms of solid waste collection services that require a
certificate from the Commission, including residential recycling service, whether the
contents of the container are taken to a landfill, transfer station or are recycled.
Because Commission Staff had not received a response from Maltby Container by
February 7 as requested, the letter also reminded Mr. McAuliffe to provide staff with
a written response on how the company planned to proceed.

On February 27, 2012, Commission Staff sent an email to Mr. McAuliffe, along with
a copy of Mr. Danner’s February 23 letter, requesting a response by March 5. Mr.
McAuliffe was advised that if a response was not received by March 5, Staff would
pursue enforcement action. In addition, if Staff found that Maltby Container
continued to provide or advertise to provide solid waste collection services after
March 5, Staff would pursue enforcement action. Mr. McAuliffe did not respond by
March S.

On March 6, 2012, Mr. McAuliffe sent an email to Commission Staff with a question
about metal recycling. Commission Staft responded to Mr. McAuliffe’s question on
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March 7 and reminded him that staff had received no response about how Maltby
Container planned to proceed with its operations.

On March 7, 2012, Mr. McAuliffe responded to Commission Staff by email, stating
that Maltby Container “does not solicit homeowners on our website or by any other
form of advertising.”

On March 6 and 8, 2012, Commission Staff posed as a customer and inquired about
residential drop box service from Maltby Container. Maltby Container responded
with information about its container hauling rates and delivery information, truck
rental rates and disposal fees.

APPLICABLE LAW AND REGULATIONS

Under state law, the definition of “solid waste collection company” includes every
person “owning, controlling, operating, or managing vehicles used in the business of
transporting solid waste for collection or disposal, or both, for compensation . . . over
any public highway in this state as a ‘common carrier’ or as a ‘contract carrier.””
RCW 81.77.010(7). See also WAC 480-70-041.

The term “person” can mean a firm as well as an individual. RCW 81.04.010(6).
Specifically included in this term are lessees, receivers, or trustees. WAC
480-70-041; see RCW 81.77.010(7).

A “common carrier” is “any person who collects and transports solid waste for
disposal by motor vehicle for compensation, whether over regular or irregular routes,
or by regular or irregular schedules.” RCW 81.77.010(3); see WAC 480-70-041. A
“contract carrier” includes “any person who under special and individual contracts or
agreements transports solid waste by motor vehicle for compensation.” RCW
81.77.010(4).

Solid waste collection companies are common carriers. RCW 81.04.010(11). For the
purposes of Title 81 RCW, every common carrier is a public service company. RCW
81.04.010(16).

The term “solid waste collection” does not include collecting or transporting
recyclable materials from a drop-box or recycling buy-back center, or collecting or
transporting recyclable materials by or on behalf of a commercial or industrial
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generator of recyclable materials to a recycler for use or reclamation. Transportation
of these materials is regulated under chapter 81.80 RCW. RCW 81.77.010.

For purposes of RCW 81.77, “solid waste” means the same as defined under RCW
70.95.030, except it does not include recyclable materials except for source separated
recyclable materials collected from residences. RCW 81.77.010.

Solid waste is defined as, but not limited to, all putrescible and non-putrescible solid
and semisolid wastes including, but not limited to: garbage, rubbish, refuse, swill,
ashes, industrial wastes, sewage sludge, demolition and construction wastes, and
source-separated recyclable materials collected from single and multi-family
residences. RCW 79.95.030(22); WAC 480-70-041.

“Source separation” means the separation of different kinds of solid waste at the place
where the waste originates. RCW 70.95.030(24); WAC 480-70-041. “Recyclable
materials” means materials that are transported for recycling, reprocessing,
reclamation, or for any process that extracts or modifies the commodity for reuse or
another commercially valuable purpose. WAC 480-70-041; see RCW 79.95.030(17).

It is illegal for any person to operate for the hauling of solid waste for compensation
without first obtaining a solid waste certificate from the Commission. Operating for
the hauling of solid waste for compensation includes advertising, soliciting, offering,
or entering into an agreement to provide that service. RCW 81.77.040. Each
advertisement reproduced, broadcast, or displayed via a particular medium constitutes
a separate violation of the law. RCW 81.77.090.

By law, every public service company that violates any Commission rule or provision
of Title 81 RCW is subject to a penalty of up to one thousand dollars for every such
violation. RCW 81.04.380. In the case of a continuing violation, every day’s
continuance thereof shall be and be deemed to be a separate and distinct offense. /d.

The Commission is authorized to file a complaint on its own motion setting forth any
act or omission by any public service company that violates any law or any order or
rule of the Commission. RCW 81.04.110.
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COMPLAINT

The Commission, through its Staff, re-alleges the allegations contained in paragraphs
14 through 30 above.

Maltby Container has violated RCW 81.77.040 at least three (3) times by operating for
the hauling of solid waste for compensation by advertising, soliciting, offering, or
entering into an agreement to provide that service.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF

Staff requests that the Commission, pursuant to its authority under RCW 81.04.380
assess penalties of up to $1,000 per violation against Maltby Container, Staff will
present testimonial evidence at hearing to address the above-referenced statutory
factors for determining an appropriate penalty amount. Further, Staff may request
that some portion of any penalty actually imposed be suspended for a period of time
sufficient to demonstrate Maltby Container’s intent to comply will all applicable laws
and rules governing the solid waste collection industry.

PROBABLE CAUSE

Based on a review of the Staff Investigation Report of this matter, and consistent with
RCW 80.01.060 and WAC 480-07-307, the Commission finds probable cause exists
to issue this Complaint.

OTICE OF HE G

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE THAT it will conduct a hearing
concerning this Complaint concurrently with the special proceeding noticed
above, which will commence at 1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, May 1, 2012, in Room 206,
Richard Hemstad Building, 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W., Olympia,
Washington.
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Administrative Law Judge Martin Lovinger, from the Utilities and Transportation
Commission's Administrative Law Division, 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W.,
Olympia, Washington 98504-7250, is designated to preside at the hearing of these
matters.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective March 26, 2012,

GREGORY J. KOPTA
Administrative Law Judge
Administrative Law Division

Inquiries should be addressed to:

Executive Director and Secretary
Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission
Richard Hemstad Building

1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
P. O. Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160
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NOTICE

PLEASE NOTE: The hearing facilities are accessible to interested people
with disabilities; that smoking is prohibited; and, if limited English-speaking or
hearing-impaired partics or witnesses are involved in a hearing and need an
interpreter, a qualified interpreter will be appointed at no cost to the party or witness.

The information needed to provide an appropriate interpreter or other
assistance should be stated below and returned to Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission, Attention: David W. Danner, 1300 S. Evergreen Park
Drive SW, P.O. Box 47250, Olympia, WA 98504-7250. (PLEASE SUPPLY ALL

REQUESTED INFORMATION)

Docket: - B -

Case Name:

Hearing Date: Hearing Location:

Primary Language: o

Hearing Impaired: (Yes) MNo)

Do you need a certified sign language interpreter?

Visual Tactile

Other type of assistance needed:

English-speaking person who can be contacted if there are questions:

Name:
Address:

Phone No.: ( )
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[Serviee Date June 19, 2012]
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMNMISSION

In the Matter of Determining the Proper DOCKET TG-120308
Cartier Classification of, and Complaint
for Penalties against: ORDEFR. (2

]

)

)

)
MCAULIFFE AUTO SALES, INC. DBA ) INITIAL OPDER APPROVING
MALTBY CONTAINER & RECYCLING ) SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT:

) REQUIRING RESPONDENT TO

) CEASE AND DESIST

J OPERATIONS, IMPOSING

) PENALTIES

)

Svnopsis: This is an Administrative Law Judge 's Initial Order that is not effactive
unless approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission on
review or allowed to become ¢ffective as described in the Notice at the end of this
Order. This Order determines that MeAuliffe Auto Sales, Inc., doing business as
Maliby Container & Recycling (Maltly Containers, has conducted or is conducting
solid waste callection services in Washingion that require a certificate from the
Commission confarring operating authority, withouf securing such authority. As
required under RCW 81.04.310, Malthy Container must cease and desist immediately
from advertising or providing such services. In addifion, this Order imposes
penaliies for violafions of law, suspending a portion of those penalties on the
condition that Maliby Centainer complies with the requiremenis af the Seitlement
Agreement and this Order.

1 NATURE OF PROCEEDING. The Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commussion (Commission}, pursuant to RCW 81.04 510, instituted this special
proceeding on its own motnion to determine whether McAuliffe Auto Sales, Inc. d'bia
Maltby Container & Recycling (Maltby Container or Company), is operating for the
hauling of solid waste for compensation over the public highways in the state of
Washington without the necessary certificate required for such operations by RCW
81.77.040. Operating for the hauling of solid waste for compensation includes
advertising, solicihmg, offering, or entering into an agreement to provide that service.

41
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Commission staff (Staff),' also complained against Maltby Container asserting three
violations of RCW 81.77.040, and requested that the Commission, pursuant to RCW
81.04 380, impose penalties of $1,000 per violation for a total of $3,000.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY. On March 26, 2012, the Conumission issued a notice
of hearing in this docket for May 1, 2012, On April 19, 2012, Maltby Container
Tequested a continuance of the heanng. The Commission granted that request and
continued the matter until June 11. 2012

On June 7, 2012, Staff notified the Commission that the parties had reached a
settlement agreement n this matter and requested on behalf of all parties that the
procedural schedule be suspended pending a decision on whether to approve the
settlement. The Commission granted the parties’ request. On June 8, 2012, the parties
filed a Motion te Approve Settlement Agreement, Settlement Agreement and
Narrative Supporting Settlement Agreement.

PARTY REPRESENTATIVES. Tony McAuliffe, Everett, Washington, represents
McAubhffe Auto Sales, Inc. d'b'a Maltby Container & Recycling, pro se. Fronda
Woods, Olympia, Washington, represents Commission Staff.

SETTLEMENT. Al parties in this matter have signed the Settlement Agreement,”
which has four provisions relating to the issues before the Commission. First, the
parties agree that Malthy Container should be directed to cease and desist from
advertising and providing all forms of solid waste collection services that require a
certificate from the Commission, including residential recyeling service, for
compensation over public roads in Washington pursuant to RCW 81.04.510.1

Second, Maltby Container admits that three violations of RCW 81.77.040 occurred,
as was alleged in Order 01. Based on that admission. Staff recommends and the

! Jn formal proceedings, such as this, the Commission’s regulatory staff participates like awy ather
party, while the Commizaicoers make the deasion. To asswe faimess, the Commissioners, the
presiding admimistrative law judge, and the Commissioners’ policy and accounhng advisors do
not discuss the mernts of this proceeding with the regulatory staff, or any other party, without
giving notice and opportunity for all parties to participate. Ses RCW 34.05.455.

! Settlement A greement p, 8,

* Settlement Agreement p, 5
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parties agree that the Commission should assess a penalty of $1,000 for these
violations, $300 of which would be due and payable upon the Commission issuing its
order approving the Settlement Apreement.

Third, the parties agree that the remaining $700 penalty amount should be suspended
and warved after one year from the date the Commssion approves this Settlement
Agreement, provided that Maltby Container incurs no repeat violations of RCW
81.77.040 during that year’

Fourth, Staff will conduct a review within one year from the date the Commission
approves this Settlement Agreement and will provide a recommendation to the
Commission on whether the suspended $700 penalty should be waived or imposed *

Evaluation of Settlement. WAC 480-07-750(1) states in part: “The commission will
approve settlements when doing so is lawful, the settlement terms are supported by an
appropriate record, and when the result is consistent with the public interest in Light of
all the information available to the commission.” Thus, the Commission considers
the individual components of the Settlement Agreement under a three-part inguiry,

asking:

» Whether any aspect of the proposal is contzary to law.

e Whether any aspect of the proposal offends public pelicy.

e  Whether the evidence supports the propesed elements of the Settlement
Agreement as a reasonable resolution of the issue(s) af hand.

The Commission must determime one of three possible results:
e Approve the proposed settlement without condition.

= Approve the proposed seftlement subject to conditions.
e Reject the proposed settlement.

* Sertlement Agreement p. 6
* Setlement A greement p, 6,
® Settlement A greement p. §

TG-120308

43



Staff Investigation - Maltby Container

11

13

14

DOCKET TG-110303 PAGE ¢
ORDER 02

Discussion. The terms in the Settlement Agreement are consistent with law and
policy, and reasonably resolve all issues in this proceeding. The parties made
concessions relative to their respective litigation posinons to amive at end results that
are supported by the evidence 1n the record. Maltby Container admits that on three
occasions it viclated RCW §1.77 040, which requires regulation and certification by
the Commission of solid waste collechion companies. The parties agree that Maltby
Container must cease and desist from conducting business as a provider of solid waste
collection services. The settlement also furthers the Commussion's goal of bringing
the company mto compliance with applicable law within the Commission’s
Jurisdiction, and suspending a portion of the penalty will provide an mcentive for
Maltby Container to stay in compliance without undue financial impact on its
business.

Commission Decision. The Settlement Agreement is approved without condibon. A
cease and desist order will be 1ssued directing Maltby Container from operating under
the Commssion’s jurisdichon without appropnate certification in the future. The
penalty should be set at $1,000 with $700 suspended for a one year peniod on
condibion that Maltby Container complies with the Commission’s cease and desist
order and has no other violations of RCW 81,77 040 for a penod of one year from the
effective date of this Order.

Staff shall conduct a review of Maltby Container’s business operations on or before
one year from the effective date of this Order to ensure compliance with its terms.
Staff shall then recommend whether the suspended penalty should be imposed ot
allowed to expire and be waived in accordance with the terms of the Settlement
Agreement and this Order.

ORDER
THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

{1}  Maltby Container shall cease and desist advertising and providing all forms of
solid waste collection services that require a certificate from the Commission,
including residential recycling service, for compensation over public roads in
Washington pursuant 1o RCW 81.04.510. This order will remain in place until

TG-120308
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@)

(3)

)

&)

such ime as Maltby Container applies for and receives a certificate from the
Commission to operate as a solid waste collection company.

A penalty of $1,000 is imposed on Maltby Container with $700 suspended for
a one year period on condition that Maltby Container commit no further
violations of RCW 81.77.040.

The $300 portion of the penalty imposed on Maltby Container that was not
suspended shall be due and payable immediately.

Commussion Staff shall conduct a compliance review and inspection of the
business operations of Maltby Container on or before one year from the
effective date of this Order to ensure compliance with its terms. Commission
Staff shall then recommend whether the suspended penalty should be imposed
or allowed to expire and be waived in accordance with the terms of the
Settlement Agreement and this Order.

The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to
this proceeding to effectuate the terms of this Order.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, June 19, 2012.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

MARTIN LOVINGER
Admunistrative Law Judge
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NOTICE TO PARTIES

This is an Imtial Order. The acticn proposed in this Initial Order is not yet effective. If
you disagree with this Initial Order and want the Commussion to consider your
comments, you must take specific action witlin the time limits outlined below. If you
agree with this Initial Order, and you would like the Order to become final before the
time limits expire, you may send a letter to the Commission, warving your night to
petition for administrative review.

WAC 480-07-823(2) provides that any party to this proceeding has twenty (20) days after
the entry of this Intial Order to file a Petition for Adminisirative Review. What must be
included in any Petition and other requirements for a Petition are stated in WAC 480-07-
825(3). WAC 480-07-825(4) states that any party may file an Answer to a Petition for
review within ten (10) days after senvice of the Petition.

WAC 480-07-830 provides that before entry of a Final Order any party may file a
Petition to Reopen a contested proceeding to permit receipt of evidence essential to a
decision, but unavailable and not reasonably discoverable at the time of hearing, or for
ather good and sufficient cause. No Answer to a Petition to Reopen will be accepted for
filing absent express notice by the Commission calling for such answer.

RCW 80.01.060(3) provides that an Initial Order will become final without fiwther
Commussion action if no party seeks administrative review of the Initial Order and if the
Commiission fails to exercise administrative review on its oWwn motton.

Ome capy of any Petiicn or Answer filed must be served on each party of record with
proof of service as required by WAC 480-07-130(8) and {9). An Original and seven {7)
comes of any Petiion or Answer nmst be filed by mail delivery to:

At David W. Danner, Execufive Director and Secretary
Washington Utilities and Transportaticn Commission

P.O. Box 47250

Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Determining the Proper DOCKET TG-120308
Carrier Clagsification of, and Complaint . .
for Penalties against; SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

MCAULIFFE AUTO SALES, INC, DBA
MALTBY CONTAINER & RECYCLING

This Setilement Agreement is entered into by both partiey to this proceeding for the

parpase of tesolving all igsues raised m the above docket.
L PARTIES

The parties to this Settlervent Agreement are MeAuliffe Auto Sales, Inc. d'bva
Maltby Container & Recycling (“Maltby Container*) and the Staff of the Washinglon
Utilities and 'Transpertation Commission (“Staff”) (vollectively, “the Parties™).

II. AGREED FACTS

In 2010, the Washington Statc Legislature passed a law making it illegal to advertise,
solicit, olfer, or enter into an agreemert to haul solid waste fur compensation withowt a solid
wasle certilicale from the Commission (2010 Wash, Scss, Laws 426, codified at ROW
R1.77.040). In early 2011, Commission Sta{f began an enforcement progeam targeting
carriers advertising solid waste collection services without the required certificate,

In Tuly 2G11, Commission Staff found Tnternct advertisoments by Maltby Container.,
The company advertises collsction of recycling through dumpster ventais, which ia leally
considered solid waste collection if offered or provided on a residential basis,

St1aff'e investigation determined that Maltby Container advertises, solicits or offers to

provide solid waste collection scrvices, including residential recycling, on Malthy

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - Page | of 8

TG-120308
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Container’s website, 33 well us two other sites documentad in a report catitled “Staft
Investigation of McAuliffe Auto Sales, Ine, d/t's Maltby Container & Recycling,” dated
March 2012,

On July 135, 2011, Comrnigsion Staff sant a letter to Maltby Container W the attention
of Tony McAuliffe. The letter instructed Maltby Conlainer Lo respond and descnbe the
company’s operatioms. Paul Gravs, Project Coordinator for Maliby Container, responded
suiting that Maltby Container is o resycling company that does pot accept selid waste. Mr.
Orags ciled a Deparment of Ecology tule, WAC 173-350-210, regarding permits for rolid
wastc handling facilities under RCW 70.95.170,

On July 22, 2011, Commissian Staff sent a follow-up letter to Mr, MoAuliffc. Al
that time, Staf believed that Malthy Comainer offeved only commercial recycling services,
which are not regulated a3 solid waste collection, The letter informed My. MeAudiffe that it
the company continued 0 operate undex its exiating business model, the business was ot
subjest to Comunission regulation. The letier went o to explain that Maldry Container
could not provide regulated solid waate oollection services, including picking up residential
solid waste ot recycling from the curhgide or dropping off a drop box for a customer to £l
for later transportation to a matenal recovery facility or 4 disposal site, without a solid waste
certificate from the Commission.

I January 2012, Staff reviewed the docomentation in the file ag well ay the
company’s websile,

On January 24, 2012, Comtnisgion Staft sent r. McAuliffe a letter clarifying Stuft™a
enrlier communication and provided additional technical assistance about drop box amd

container services. The letier explained that solid waste collectlon includes residentinl

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - Page 2 of 8

TG-120308
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recyching and drop box scrvices and that Malthy Container may not provide these sevvices
without a solid waste certificate ttomn the Commission. ‘The letter asked Mr. McAuliffe to
respond by February 7, 2012, advizing how he planned to proceed.

On January 31, 2012, M. McAaliffe spoke with David Pratt, Assistant Divector for
Transportation Safety, end Betty Young, Compliance Investigator, by phone regarding the
Tanuary 24 letter, Mr. MeAnliffe agreed to send a letter to Commission Sdaff, by the
deadline requested, about how the company would proceed.

On February 3, 2012, Mr. McAuliffe sent an email t¢ Commission StafT seeking
clarification about pecyeling a residential oustomer*s wood fence. Staff responded on the
saine day, providing technical assistance about regulaved solid waste collection, Between
then and February 7, Commission Staff exchanged several additional emails with Mr.
McAuliffe and provided techinical assistance reganding his gpecifle questions of residential
recycling.

David Danner, the Comimnission's Executive Director, received a referral from the
Govemnor's office on February 2, 201 2, regarding o contact by Mr. McAulitfe. On Pebmary
23, 2012, Mr. Danner sent a lettar to Mr, McAuliffe providing additional iechnical
aszistance on the Commigsion's olid waste repulutions. The letter informed Mr. MceAuliffe
that until and wriless the Commission granty the company the proper anthotity, Maltby
Container must cease advertising and providing all forms of solid waste enllection servicey
that require a certificate from the Commnisgion, including residential recycling service,
whether the contents of the container are taken 0 4 lamdfi1l, (reamafer station or are recyeled.
The letter also reminded Mr. McAuliffe to provide staft with a written response on how the:

company plamed to proceed.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - Page 3 of 8
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On Febrwary 7, 2012, My. MoAuliffe sent Comanission Staff a copy of his email to
Washington State Senator Sharen Nelson, Within the email, Mr, McAuliffe stated
specifically thet Maltby Container delivers drep box containers to homeowners for repairs of
gmall fonces snd wood deck projocts, eoncrete diveway repairs, yard cleanupy and metal
recyiling

On Febraary 27, 2012, Camimission Stall scot an email 1o Mr, MeAukiffe, along with
a copy of Mr. Danncer's February 23 letter, requesting a respanse by Manch 5. The cmail
advised Mr. McAuliffe that if Staff did not receive a responze by March &, Sttf would
purswe enforvement actian. The email nlso stated that, if Staff found that Maltby Container
continucd Lo provide ot advertise to provide solid waste collection services after March 3,
Staff would pursue enforcement action. Mr. McAuliffe did vot respond hy March 5.

On March 6, 2012, Comumission Stoff posed 25 a custormner snd requested residential
dumpsier service from Maltby Container. The company offered information about its
contsiner hanling rates aod delivery information, truck rental rates and disposal fees.

O March 6, 2012, Mr. MeAuliffe sent an email o Commission Staff with a question
about metal recyeling. Commission Staff responded to Wr. McAuiitfe’s question on Mareh
7 and added that Staff hud received no response about how Maithy Contaiber planned to
proceed with ity operations,

Ou March 7, 2012, Mr. McAuliffe responded to Commission Statf by email, stating
that Maithy Container “does not solicit homeowners on our webaite or by any other fotm of
adlvertisiog. "

O Mazch 26, 2012, the Commission served on Kr. McAuliffe an Order Instituting

Special Proceeding; Complaint Seeking o Impoae Penalties, and Notice of Meating {Order

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - Page 4 of §

TG-120308

50



Staff Investigation - Maltby Container TG-120308

14

)

01} Order 01 alleged that Maithy Container had violated RCW 81.77.040 three times by
operating for ihe huuling of solid waste for compensation by advertiging, soliciting, offering,
or cntering into an agresment to provide that service. Accompanying Order 01 was a copy
of the Stuff repant described above in Paragraph 5. Appendices C, B, and F of the report
contained images of the three websites described ahove in Paragraph 5, which were the hasis
for the three alleged violations of RCW B1L.7T.040,

The Commission scheduled the matter for hearing on May 1, 2012, On April 19,
22, Mr. McAuliffe submitied a request that the hearing be postpenerd unti] afler June 5, to
allow him time to prepare for the hearing. Commission siaff filed a statement supporting the
postponement of the hearing, The Commission issued a Notice of Continuance of the
hearing unfil June 11, 2012, Prior to the hearing, the Purties engaged in settlement
discussions, which resulted in this Setilement Agreement,

IIl. AGREEMENT

The Parties have reached agreement o the issves raiged in the above docket and
present their agreement for the Commission's consideration and approval, The Parties
theretore adopt the following Settlemsat Agreement, which the Partiea enter intn
votuntarnily, to resolve the matters in dispute between them and to cxpedite the orderly
disposition of this proceeding,

Stall recommends and the Parties agree that Maltby Container should be directed to
tease and desist trom advertising and providing alf forms of solid waste collection services
that require a certificate ftom the Commission, including residential recycling service, for

compensation over public reads in Washington pursuant to RCW 8].04.510.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - Page 3 of 8
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22 Maltby Container admits that three violations of RCW B1.77.044 ocowrred, us
wlleged in Order 01. Staff recommends and the Parties agroe that the Commission should
#s3cgs penalties in the amount of §1,000 for these violationg. Staff recommends and the
Parties agree that haltby Container will pay to the Commission penaltics totgling $300, The
wmount shald be ordered due and payable after the Commission issucs its order approving
this Scitlement Agreement,

23 Staff recommends and the Parties agree that ths remaining $700 penslty amount
shal} e suspended for, und walved afler, one year fram the date the Cominission approves
this Settlement Agrecmcnt, provided that Maliby Container, upon inspection by Staff, incurs
na repeat violations of RCW 81.77.040 during that year,

2 Staff will conduct a review within one year from the date the Commission approves
this Settlement Agreement and will provide S1aF s recommendation on whether the
suspended penalty in peragraph 23 should be waived or imposed,

IV, GENERAL PROVISIONS

25 The Parties agrae that this Settlement Agreerent reflects the settlement of all
contested izsues between them in this proceeding, The Parties understand that this
Sctilement Agreement is oot binding unieas and until acceptad by the Commission,

b {. The Parties agree to cooperate in submitiing this Scitlement Agreement promptly to
the Commigsion for acoeptance, The Parties ngree to support adoption of this Settlement
Agrecunent in proceedings belore the Commission trough testimony or briefing. No party
to this Settlement Agrosment or their agents, employscs, consultanty, or atborneys will

engage in advocacy contrary to the Commisaion's sdoption of this Settlement Agreement.

SETTLEMENT AGEEEMENT - Page 6 of &
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The Partice sgree (1} to provide each other the right  review in advance of
pubtlication any und all announcements or news releases that the other purty intends to make
about the Settlement Agreement {with the right of review to include a reasonable
opporhimity to requeat changes to the text of such stmouncements) and (2) to inclwde in uny
ncwa release or apnouncement a statement thal the Staffs recommendation to approve the
settlement is not binding on the Commission itself,

Nothing in this Settement Agreement shall fimit or bar any other entity from
pursuing legal remedies againgt Malthy Coatainer or Maltby Contuiner’s ability w assert
defenses i such claims,

The Parties have entered into this Settlemeni Agreement to avoid further cxpense,
inconverience, uncectainty, end delay of continwing litigation. The Parties recognize that
this Settemment Agréement represcnis a compromise of the Parties' positions, As such,
vonduct, statemecins, and decuments disclosed during negotiations of this Settlement
Agreement shall not be admissible a4 evidence in this or any other proceeding, except in uny
proceeditig o enfores the termy of this Settlement Agroement or any Commiasion orler
fully adopting those termy. ‘This Settfement Agreement shall oot be construed against either
party because it was a drafter of this Settlernent Apreement,

The Parties have negotiated this Settlement Agreement 42 an integnted document to
be effective ypon execution and Commission approval, This Settlement Agreement
supersedes all prior oral and written agreerents on issues addressed herein. Accordingly,

the Parties recommend that the Commission adopt this Settlement Agresrient in its catincly.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - Page 7 of 8
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The Parties may executs this Settlernent Agreement in counterparts end as executed

shall constitute one agreement, Copics sent by facaimile are as effective as original

documents.

The Parties shall take alf actione necessary, 49 appropiate, to cory out this

Settlement Agreement.

In the event that the Commmlssion rejests or modifies any portion of this Settienent

Agreement, each party reserves the right to withdraw from this Settlement Agreemerd by

written natice to the other party and the Conwniagion. Written notics must be sarved within

ten (10) buginess days of tho Order rejecting part or all of thie 3eitlement Agreement. In

such svent, neither party will be bownd or prejudiced by the terms of this Sewlement

Agreement, and either party ahall be eatitled to ssek reconalderation of the Order

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

ROBERT M. MCKEMNA
Aftorney General

Assistant Attorney Gensral
Counael for the Utilities and
Teansportation Commission Staff

Dated: . ff{z}ﬂ b , 2012

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - Page 8 of 8

MCAULIFFE AUTO SALES, INC, DBA
MALTBY CONTAINER & RECYCLING

TONY MCAULIFFE
Cwmer

Dated: _June. o , 2012
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Determinmg ihe Proper DOCKET TG- 120308
Canvier Classification of, and Complaint

for Penallies against; NARRATIVE SUPPORTING

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

MCAULIFFE AUTO SALES, INC. DBA
MALTBY CONTAINER & RECYCLING

L. INTRODUCTION
Thig Nasrative Supporting Settlement Agreement (Narmative) is fited pursuant to
WAC 430-07-740(2)(a} on behalf of buth McAuliffe Auto Sales, Inc. d/h'a Maltby
Container & Recyeling (“Maltby Contginer” or “the Company™) and the Staff of the
Washington Utikivies and Transpoctation Commission (“Stalf”). Both parties have signed
the Settlcrnent Agreement, which is nciuded with this Narrative, This Narrotive
summarizes the Seftlement Agreement. It is not intended to modify any tesmy c‘nf the

Settlerneont Agreement,

[I. PROPOSALS FOR REVEEW PROCEDURE
The Parties submit that thie matter is congiderably lesy complex than a general tale
proceeding arwl reguest that review proceed on a timetable for less complex matter, as
provided in WAC 430-07-740(1 }h). To the knawledge of both Parties, there aro oo
apponents of the settlement. Bocause of the less complex naiure of this mntter and the
uncontested status of the settlement, the Parties suggest that a formal sctticment hearing

along with the opportunity for public comment are unnecessaty in this cass,

NARRATIVE SUPPORTING
SETYTLEMENT AGREEMENT - Page | 0f 9
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The Parties de not intend to file documentation supporting the Settiemant
Agreenient, with the exception of the Settlement Agreement itscdf and this Narrative, Tf the
Commission reguircs sipporting documents heyond the Seitlemnent Agreement, Namative,
and the othet documents on file in this docket, the Parties will provide documentation as
reasonably nedded.

[n keeping with WAC 480-07-740(2)(b), the Parties are prepared to present onc or
more wilhesses each to testify in support of the proposal and auswer questions concerning
the dedails of the Settlement Agreement, and its costs and benetits, showld swch lextimony be
required. [n addition, both Staff and the Compauny are available o respond to any questions
the Commission may have regarding (he proposed Settlement Agresment.

The Partics regquuest & sireamlined review of the proposed Settlemont Agresmenm. To
that end, the Parties would prefer an informl review on s paper record. In accordance with
WAC 450-07-730, the Parties propose the foregoing procedural ultematives for review of

the propoacd Scitlement Agresment.

Nl SCOPE OF THE UNDERLYING DISPUTE
The undeclying dispute concerns Internet advertisements by Maltby
Container mdvertising collection of recysling through dumpater rentals, which is legaily
considensd solid waste collection if offered or provided on a resideniial basis.
Stadl"s investigation delermined that Maltby Container sdvertises, solicita or otters to
provide solid waste collection services, including residential recycling, on Maltby

Container's wehsite, s well is twao ather siten documented in a report entitied “Staff

NARRATIVE SUPPORTING
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - Page 2 of &
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Investigation of MeAubiffe Auto Sales, Inc. d/hva Malthy Container & Recyeling,” duted
March 2012

O July 15, 2011, Conunission Siaff sent g lotter to Malthy Container te the attention
of Tony McAuliffe. The letier instructed Maltby Container to respond aid desetibe the
eompuny’s opecations, Paul Grass, Project Coanlinater for Maltby Container, responded
stating that Maltby Conlainer is a recycling company that does not accepd solid waste. Mr,
Geaas cited a Department of Eeology rule, WAC 173-350-211), rogarding permits for solid
waste handling facilities under RCW 70.95.170,

~On July 22, 20401, Comunission Staff sent a follow-up Tetter to My, McAuliffe. At

that time, StafY belioved that Malthy Container offered only commencial recycling services,
which are not eegulated as solid waste collection. The letter informed Mr. McAuliffe that if
the company continued to operye under its existing business model, te business was not
subject 1o Commission regulation, The letter went on to explain thal Maliby Container
could not provide regulated solid waate colloction sexvices, including picking up regidential
s0lid wastr or recycling from the curbside ar dropping off u drop box for a customer (o fill
for later transportotion. to a material recovery facility or & disporal site, without a solid waste
cerlifieate from the Commission,

In January 2012, Staff reviewed the docamentation in Ghe file as well a3 the
company’s website,

On Jaruary 24, 2012, Commussion Staft gent Mr, McAulitfe a letter clarifying Siaff’s
earlicr communication end provided additional technica) assistance about drep box and

container sorvices. The letter explained that solid waste oollection inetudes residential

NARRATIVE SUPPORTING
SETTLEMENT AGREFMENT - Page 3 of 9
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recycling and drop box services and that Makby Container may not provide these services
withoul a solid waste cettificate from the Commission. The letter agked Mr. MeAuliffe to
respond by February 7, 2012, advistng how he planned to proceed.

On Janvary 31, 2012, M, MeAuliffe spoke with David Pratt, Asaigtant Director for
Transpoutation Safety, and Beity Young, Complionce Invesligator, by phone regarding the
January 24 letter. Mr. McAuliffe agreed to send a letter 1o Commission Staff, by the
deadline requested, about how the company would proceed.

On February 3, 2012, Mre, McAulifte sent an email to Commission Staff secking
clarification about recyeling 4 regidential custorner’s wood fence. Staff responded on the
game day, providing technical assistance about regulated solid waste collection. Betweon
then and February 7, Commission Staif exchanged several additivnal cmatls with Mr,
MaeAuli fte and provided technical aesistance regarding his gpecific questions on residential
recycling,.

David Danner, the Commissien’s Execulive Direclor, received a referrad from the
Governor’s office on February 2, 20(2, regarding a contact by Mr. McAuliffc. On February
23, 2012, Mr, Danner sent a letter 0 Mr, McAuliffo providing additional technical
assistance on the Commission’s solid waste regulations, The letter informed Mr, McAuliffe
that until amt unless the Commission grants the company the proper authority, Malthy
Container muest cease advertising and providing ail forms of solid waste collection services
that require a certificate froam the Commission, including regidential recyeling service,

whether the contents of the container are tiken to o landfill, iransfer station or are recycled.

NARRATIVE SUPPORTING
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The letter alzo remindsd Mr. McAnlifie to provide staff with a written response ou how the
company planned to procesd.

Om February 7, 2012, Mr. McAuliffe sent Commission Staff s copy of his email to
Washington State Senator Sharon Nelson. Within the email, Mr. McAuliffe stated
specificaliy that Maltby Container dalivers drop box containers to hameowners for repairs of
small faaces and wood deck projects, concrete drivaway repairs, yard cleanops and metal
recyeling,

On February 27, 2012, Commission Staff sert an cmail to Mr. McAulifte, slong with
a copy of Mr. Danner's February 23 letter, requeating a response by March 5. The email
advized Mr. McAuliffe that if Staff did not receive a response by March 5, Staff would
pursne enforcement action. The email also stated thut i Staff found that Maltby Container
continued to pravide or advertise to provide solid waate collection services afber March 5,
Staff would pursuc caforoement action, Mr, McAuliffe did not respond by March 3.

On March &, 2012, when Commission StafT posed av a customer and requested
residential dumpsier service from Maltby Container. The company offered information
about its container hauling rates ond delivery information, truck rental rales and disposal
fees.

On March 6, 2012, Mr, McAuliffe senf an cmat] to Commission Steff with a questioa
about metal reoyeling. Comumiasion Staff responded to Mr. McAuliffe's question oo March
7 and added that Staff had reccived no response about how Malthy Container planned to

proceed wilb its operations.

NARRATIVE SUPPORTING
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On March 7, 2042, Mr. McAuliffe responded to Commission Staff by email, stating
that Maltby Container “does not salicit homeowners on our website or by any other form of
adverliging”

On March 26, 2012, the Commission servedl on Mr, MeAuliffe un Order [nsdtuting
Special Procesding, Complaint Seekiag to Impose Penaities, and Notice of Hearing (Ornder
01), Order 01 alleged that Maltby Container had violated RCW R1.77.040 three times by
operating for the haubing of solid waste for compensation by advertising, soliciting, offeting,
of entering into an agresment ta provide that service, Accompanying Order 01 was a copy
of the Staff report described above in Paragraph 5. Appendices C, E, and F of the repart
contained images of the three websites descrided above in Paragraph 5, which were the basis
for the three alloged violations of RCW 81,77.040.

The Commission scheduled the matter for hearing on May 1, 2012, On Apnl 19,
2012, Mr. McAulifte submitted a raquest thut the hearing be postponisd until after June 5, to
allow him time $o prepars for the hearing. Commission stafY filed a statement suppotting the
postponement, of the hearing, Tix Commivsion issued a Notice of Continuance of the
hering until June 11, 2012, Prior to the hearing, the Parties engaged in settement

discussions, and subsequently agreed 10 a resolution of 4ll issues raised in this dockedt,

IV, SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
The Settlement Agreement rosolves all of the issues in dispute, Staff recommends
and the Parties agree that Malthy Container ghould be divecred to ceave and desist from

advertising and providing all forms of solid waste collection services that require a

NARRATIVE SUPPORTING
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certificate from the Commigsion, inclnding residential resycling sevvice, for compensation
over public roads in Wastiugton pursvant to RCW 81.04.510,

Malthy Container admits that ¢he three viclations of RCW 81,77.040 occurred, as
oileged in Order 01, Staft recomnmends and the Parties agree that the Commissien should
assess penalties i the amownt of $1,000 for these violations. S1aff recommends and the
PParties agree that Maliby Container will puy tu the Commission penaltics totaling $300. The
amount shall be ordered due and payable atter the Commission issues its order approving
this Settlement Agrecment,

Staff recommends and the Parties agree that the remuining 3700 penalty amount
shall be suspended fox, and waived after, one year from Lhe dute the Commission approves
this Scttlement Agreement, provided thar Maltby Conlainer, upon inspection by Staft, incurs
aa copest violations of RCW 81.77.040 during that year.

Staff will conduct a review within one year from the date the Commission approves
tiis Settlement Agroement amd will provide Stafl™s reconumendution on whether the

suspended penalty in paragraph 24 should be waived or impozed.

Y., STATEMENT OF PARTIES' INTERESTS AND THE PUBLIC

INTEREST

As stated in the Settlement Agteement, the settlement reprevents a compromise of
the posilions of the two parties. The Partiea find it i in their best interests K avoid the
expense, inconvenience, uncertainty, and delay inherent in o litigated ovicome:, [t ix in the
public (nterest (hat this dispute conclude without the further expenditure of public resources

on liligation expenses. The Comimigsion will reveive the $300 penalty amount without

NARRATIVE SUPPORTING
SETTLEMENT AUGREFMENT - Page 7 of 9

61



Staff Investigation - Maltby Container

27

38

expending resources on litigadon. Likewise, it is in the public interest that the Scttlement
Agreement contains a provision that the suspended $700 penalty may be waived if the
Company coraplies with the conditions in the Settlement Agrocment, or itmposed if the
Company docs ot so comply. The review of Maltby Container that Staff will commence
within one year will enable the Commission to ascertain the Company's compliance with the
Settleynent Agreement’s provisions, and to determine whether the suspended penalty should
be imposed or waived,

For the reasons explained above, these commitments, and Lhe Seftlement Agreement
as 4 whole, are in the public interest, as well of intenests of the Partics, Staff and Maltby
Container, therefore, recornmend that the Commiasion approve the Settlement Agreerment ity
i3 entirety. '

¥1. LEGAL POINTS THAT BEEAR ON PROPOSED SETTLEMENT

(0 WAC 480-07-700, the Commission states its support for parties’ informal efforts
to resolve disputes without the nead for contested henrings when doing sa is lawful and
consislent with the public intetest. The Parties have resohved all of the issues in dispute
betwesn them, and their resolution complies with Commiszion rules and, ag explained

above, is consistent with the public interest,
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VI. CONCLUSION

Because the parties have negotiated a compromise on all of the issues in this dispute

and becanae the seitlament ia i the public intereat, both Fartiea request thet the Commission

issue an order approving the Settlement Agreement in full.

Reapectfully submitted this @™ day of June. 2012

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMIBSION

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney Genemal
/}// 9 / é ({/ :._,/
A Tpndd L d S
FRONDA WOODS
Agslstant Attomey Genecal

Counsel for the Lilities and
Transportation Commission Giaff

Dated: ).Jem’..,, Bth 2012
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MCAULIFFE AUTO SALES, INC. DBA.
MALTBY CONTAINER & RECYCLING

TONY MCAULIFRE
Cramer

Dated: _June ™ , 2012
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